
NEXT MONTH’S SCHEDULED MEETING 
Regular Monthly Meeting: Wednesday, December 17, 2025; 7:00 p.m. 

Greenspan Board Room – Adriance Memorial Library (Warrant Review: Ferrer and Newman) 

 

POUGHKEEPSIE PUBLIC LIBRARY DISTRICT 
 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

BOARD OF TRUSTEES 
Wednesday, November 19, 2025 

Charwat Meeting Room – Adriance Memorial Library 
93 Market Street, Poughkeepsie, NY 

Meeting Will Run From 7:00 p.m. until 8:30 p.m. 
 

Trustees Reviewing Warrants:  Eagleton and Sciacca 
(all other trustees are asked to arrive by 6:45pm to assist with check signing) 

  
I. Call to Order, Roll Call, Approval of the Agenda (Fitzgibbons) 

 

II. Public Comment on Agenda Items 
 

III. Board Education: None 
 

IV. Minutes of Previous Meeting(s) 
A. October 22, 2025 (Lawrence; #112525 – 1) 
 

V. Financial Report(s) 
A. October 2025 (Gillis; #111925 – 2) 
B. Approval of Monthly Warrant (Gillis; #111925 – 2.1; to be posted prior to meeting) 
 

VI. Operational Reports 
A. Administrative Report and Statistics (Staff; #111925 – 3.0.X) 
B. President’s Report (Fitzgibbons: Report of Organization Assessment) 
C. Board Committee Reports (Committee Chairs; #111925 – 3.3.X, if applicable) 
D. Friends of PPLD (Vazquez) 
 

VII. Board Action 
A. Personnel Actions (none) 
B. Unfinished/Old Business 
C. New Business 

  

VIII. Open Comment 
A. Board Comment 
B. Public Comment on General Library District Affairs 
 

 Adjournment 
 

PPLD Document #111925 - 0
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MINUTES OF MEETING 
Poughkeepsie Public Library District 

Minutes of Meeting of October 22, 2025 
 
 

 
Trustees Present 
 

 Sean Eagleton 
 Mayra Fana 
 Patricia Ferrer 

 Moira Fitzgibbons 

 Jonathan McPhee 
 Sheila Newman 
 Deborah Nichols 
 James Nurre 
 Patricia Ryan 
 Sophia Sciacca 
 Laurel Spuhler 

 
 

Staff Present 
 

 Bonny Algozzine, Secretary to the Director 
 Janet Bogenschultz, Asst. to the Director 
 Kristin Charles-Scaringi, Head of Borrower &  

 Tech Services 

 Alison Francis, Youth Outreach Coordinator 

 Jeffrey Giancarlo, Building Services Manager 

 Rebecca Gillis, Business Manager 
 Tom Lawrence, Library Director 

  
 Daniel Minunni, Building Services Manager 
 Michele Muir, Development Officer   
 Gary Killmer, Network Analyst 
  Kira Thompson, Head of Adult Services 
  John Torres, Head of Youth Services 
  Beth Vredenburg, Head of Branch Services 

 
 

Other Guest(s)   
 

  
  
 
FPPLD Representatives Present 
 

 Norma Vazquez, President 
 
 
CSEA Representatives Present 
 

 Elizabeth Lahl 
 Caroline Moore 

 

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------  
 
 
 

I. Call to Order, Roll Call, Additions to the Agenda 
 

• Call to Order: At 7:30 p.m., President Fitzgibbons called the meeting to order.  

• Roll Call: Eight (8) Trustees were present at time of roll call.  Meeting was delayed to allow Trustee Ryan to 
attend.  She arrived at 7:22pm.   

• Additions/Changes to the Agenda: None. 

• Move/Seconded: Spuhler, Ryan. 

• VOTE:  8 – 0 – 0  
 

II. Public Comment on Agenda Items:  None. 
 

III. Board Education: None. 
 

IV. Approval of Previous Record/Meeting(s) 
 

A. September 24, 2025 (PPLD Document #102225 – 1)  
 

• Motion:  Moved that the Board of Trustees of the Poughkeepsie Public Library District approve the 
minutes of the meeting of September 24, 2025.   

• Moved/Seconded: Ferrer, Nichols. 

• Discussion: None. 

• VOTE:  8 – 0 – 0  
 

V. Approval of Financial Actions 
 

A. September 2025 Financial Activity Report (PPLD Document #102225 – 2) 
 

• Motion: Moved that the Board of Trustees of the Poughkeepsie Public Library District accept the Report 
of September 2025 Financial Activity as presented.   

• Moved/Seconded:  Eagleton, Newman.  

• Discussion: Gillis reported on revenue received from Central Library Services Aid; budget modifications; 
and 2 journal entries needing approval. Some discussion ensued. 

• VOTE:  8 – 0 – 0  
 

B. Approval of Monthly Warrant (PPLD Document #102225 – 2.1) 
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• Motion:  Moved that the Board of Trustees of the Poughkeepsie Public Library District approve the 
following warrants for immediate payment: 

 

Vouchers 72653 to 72887 in Warrant 20251023 totaling $123,826.98 
Voucher 72778 in Warrant 20251022 totaling $234.68 
 

And that the following warrants have been paid and inspected after the fact, in compliance with established 
policy of the Board of Trustees: 

 

Vouchers 72648 to 72772 in Warrant 20251016 totaling $162,836.85 
 

• Moved/Seconded:  Nichols, Fitzgibbons.  

• Discussion:  None. 

• VOTE:  8 – 0 – 0  

• Next Month’s Warrant Review: Eagleton and Sciacca. 
 

VI. Operational Reports 
 

A. Administrative Reports & Statistics (PPLD Document #102225 – 3.0.X)   
 

• Lawrence reported on: the Big Read; Jeff Shaara at the Family Partnership; Dolly Parton Imagination 
Library Initiative; the generosity of the Friends; musical score collection at the Bardavon; City Historian 
role; records residing at City Hall; and Jewish Federation programming.  

• Thompson spoke about: Baker & Taylor closing; moving to using Ingram for book acquisitions; Adelphi 
University social work internship program; Poughkeepsie Journal archives; the Peruvian Consulate; and 
the Seed Library. 

• Killmer explained about: the phone system upgrade; migrating to Microsoft 365; and reimbursements 
from Assemblymember Jacobsen’s office. 
 

B. President’s Report  

• Rotunda design has been cleaned up and sharpened and looks great. 

• The James Patterson event went very well with the new space and lots of vital staff support. 

• Congratulations to Norma for a fantastic Adriance Honors. 

• Board members need to finish up their training. 

• Trustee Ferrer shared an update from Carol Gordon. 
 

C. Board Committee Reports: None. 
 

D. Friends of PPLD:  President Vazquez reported on: September sales; the October Sale; the upcoming 
November sale; the Holiday sale; the 10th Anniversary of the book store; days the book store will be closed; 
and Adriance Honors. 

 

VII. Board Action 
 

A. Personnel Actions: (PPLD Document #102225 – 4)   
 

• Motion: Moved that the Board of Trustees of the Poughkeepsie Public Library District approve the 
following personnel actions: 
 

Employee Name/Number Civil Service Title Type of Action Effective Date(s) Salary 

Jinay Senecal Supervising Library Clerk (FT) Permanent Appointment 10/02/2025 N/A 

Michael Pena Security Guard (FT) Permanent Appointment 11/02/2025 N/A 

 

• Moved/Seconded: Ferrer, Eagleton. 

• Discussion:  Lawrence explained each of the actions.  

• VOTE:  8 – 0 – 0  
 

B. Unfinished/Old Business: None. 
 

C. New Business:  
 

1. Approval of 2026 Operational Schedule (PPLD Document #102225 – 5) 
 

• Motion:  Moved that the Board of Trustees of the Poughkeepsie Public Library District approve the 
attached 2026 operational schedule as described in PPLD Document #102225 – 5A. 

• Moved/Seconded:  Eagleton, Ryan.  

• Discussion:  Lawrence explained the recommendations he made.  After discussion, the motion was 
amended to include Sunday closures from Memorial Day through Labor Day Weekends. 
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• VOTE:  8 – 0 – 0, as amended. 
 

VIII. Open Comment  
 

A. Board Comment:  Trustee Spuhler said the Board will likely have an Executive Session at the November 
meeting to discuss Tom’s annual evaluation.   
 

B. Public Comment:  None.  
 

Adjournment 
 

• Motion:  There was a motion that the meeting be adjourned.   

• Moved/Seconded: Eagleton, Spuhler. 

• Discussion:  None. 

• VOTE:  8 – 0 – 0   

• Time of Adjournment: 8:09 p.m. 
 

The next regular monthly meeting of the Board of Trustees will be Wednesday, November 19, 7:00 p.m. at Adriance 
Memorial Library, 93 Market Street, Poughkeepsie, NY.  Warrant review will begin at 6:15 p.m. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
        
Thomas A. Lawrence, Clerk to the Board of Trustees 
Poughkeepsie Public Library District 
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POUGHKEEPSIE PUBLIC LIBRARY DISTRICT 
 
 

Report of October 2025 Financial Activity 
 
 
 
 

MOVED that the Board of Trustees of the Poughkeepsie Public Library District 
accept the Report of October 2025 Financial Activity. 
 
 

Motion   Moved    
   Seconded   
 
 
Result of Action  In Favor   
   Against    
   Abstaining   

 
 
 



November 2015 

POUGHKEEPSIE PUBLIC LIBRARY DISTRICT 
Typical Balance Sheet Term Explanations 

 
 
ASSETS 
A 12010 General Fund Operating:  General Fund checking account 
A 12020 General Fund Payroll:  General Fund Payroll account 
A 12023 General Fund Money Market:  Where we keep all our general fund money (unless it is in a CD to earn more 

interest) 
A 12040 Credit Card Transactions:  Where our credit card activity is recorded 
A 12051 Flex 125 Money Market:  Where we keep employee’s FSA125 contributions.  Monies are transferred to the payroll 

checking account when paid out as reimbursements 
A 12100 Petty Cash:  $450 at Adriance and $200 at Boardman Road on hand for small out of pocket expenses; these are 

tracked in MUNIS; also, $200 on hand at Adriance for making change for the registers 
A 12101 Cash in Machines:  Money in the SAM kiosks. It also includes the balances in the registers 
A 13800 Accounts Receivable:  This is entered at year end if revenue we didn’t receive is still expected to be received 
A 13910 Due From Other Funds:  Money due from one of the other funds; could be retirement money from the CM fund 

for BTOP payrolls, money from the V fund for debt service, etc. 
 
LIABILITIES 
A. 26000 Accounts Payable:  Outstanding obligation for goods received 
A 26012 Payroll Liabilities:  Entered at year end for salaries earned in this year to be paid next year 
A 26020 Flex125 Exchange:  Contributions and payments for Flexible Spending Accounts flow through this account 
A 26021 Benefits Exchange:  Where we book money paid by employees for benefits they pay for 
A 26030 General Fund Exchange:  Money received that is not ours to be paid out (i.e. retirement overpayments, other 

library payments received by our library over $25) 
A 26300 Due To Other Funds:  Money owed to one of the other funds; could be retirement money from the CM fund for 

BTOP payrolls, money from the V fund for debt service, etc. 
A 26370 State Retirement Accrual:  The NYS Employee Retirement System (NYSERS) payment due in February that is 

accrued so far this fiscal year 
A 26510 Accrued Interest Payable:  Entered at year end.  The interest owed on debt service accrued last year that will be 

paid in June of this year 
 
FUND BALANCE 
A 35100 Budgeted Revenues:   The budgeted amount of revenues expected to be received for the year.  The figure comes 

from the approved budget or approved budget modifications during the year 
A 35210 Encumbrances (+PYCF*):  Total of all open purchase orders from this year as well as all encumbered salaries and 

open purchase orders from last year that we carried forward 
A 35220 Expenditures (+PYCF*):  What we have spent so far this year – it includes things from prior year that were carried 

forward and paid this year 
A 38210 Encumbrance Reserve (+PYCF*):  Part of the budgeted money to be spent that is already committed to be spent 
A 38670 Compensated Absences Reserve:  Where we book the activity incurred when paying departing employees for 

earned absences 
A 39090 Unreserved Fund Balance:   Money that has no claim to it or otherwise reserved for a designated purpose 
A 39110 Fund Balance (Start of Year:  This figure does not change until the prior year is closed.  It is the amount of our fund 

balance at the close of the prior year 
A 39600 Appropriations Budget (+ PYCF*):  This year’s budget to spend plus prior year rollover. 
A 39800 Revenues Received:   The actual revenue received to date 
 
*PYCF – Prior Year Carry Forward 



POUGHKEEPSIE PUBLIC LIBRARY DISTRICT 
Report of October 2025  

Financial Activity – Narrative Report 

 

      
 
 
 
General Fund (Fund A; $3,346,732)  

• Receipts for the month totaled $153,384 which included $2,457 in library charges, $4,862 in interest, 
$3,512 in donations, and the Quarter 3 reimbursement from the Special Revenue fund of $135,721. 

• Disbursements for the month totaled $797,648 which included $606,498 in salary and benefit expenses. 

• Reserve funds held within the General Fund include: 

• Irma Davis Fund  $293,078 

• McCalley Fund 52,000 

• Swartz Fund 104,151 
 

 
Special Revenue Fund (Fund CM; $805,751) 

• Receipts for the month totaled $2,467 which included $1,414 in interest. 

• The receipts for the month also reflect a net increase of $754 in the Wojtecki account. 

• Sub-fund totals include:  

• Norman and Jeannie Greene Fund $ 328,429 

• Occhialino Fund 49,218 

• Lund Fund  24,048 
 
 
Capital Fund (Fund H; $35,057) 

• Receipts for the month included minimal interest.  
 
 
Permanent Funds (Fund PN; $503,508) 

• The PN Fund represents the permanent funds (endowment funds) managed by the Library District. 
Interest yields, which represent the expendable portion of the endowment, are booked in the CM (Special 
Revenue) Fund, but appear as due to other funds until transferred. Amounts on the balance sheet may 
differ because of interest that is not yet transferred.   

• Current sub-fund principal balances are: 

• Slonaker Trust $2,786 

• Levinsohn Trust 1,004 

• Wojtecki Trust 385,108 

• Schwartz Fund 10,964 

• Lamont Fund 50,201 

• Dobo Fund 37,253 
 

 
Debt Service Fund (Fund V; $465,252) 

• Receipts for the month included interest of $1,617. 

• Disbursements for the month included an interest-only debt service payment of $35,700 on the City of 
Poughkeepsie 2009 library bonds. 
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POUGHKEEPSIE PUBLIC LIBRARY DISTRICT
Report of Monthly Budget Modifications and Transfers Requiring Board Approval

October 2025

Budget Amendment, Journal 132

Revenue Increase Decrease Expense Increase Decrease

Grants A99900 42760 7,500.00$                 Books: Imagination Library A45000 54100 A126 7,000.00$                    

Supplies: Imagination Library A45000 54300 A126 500.00$                        

Total 7,500.00$                 -$             Total 7,500.00$                    -$                              

Fund both the expenses and grant receivable for the Dolly Parton Imagination Library
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Poughkeepsie Public Library District

GENERAL FUND YEAR-TO-DATE

Report generated: 11/14/2025 12:27
User:             rgillis
Program ID:       glytdbud

Page      1

REVENUE REPORT OCTOBER 2025

  FOR 2025 10

                                           ORIGINAL    REVISED      ACTUAL YTD     ACTUAL MTD                     REMAINING    PCT
                                          ESTIM REV    EST REV        REVENUE        REVENUE                       REVENUE      COLL

41001 Real Property Tax                   8,845,127   8,845,130   8,845,129.50            .00                           .50  100.0%
41003 Real Property Tax Debt Servic       1,341,676   1,342,136   1,342,135.50            .00                           .50  100.0%
42082 Library Charges                        20,000      25,000      21,813.55       2,456.60                      3,186.45   87.3%
42401 Interest Earnings                      50,000      50,000      76,170.56       4,861.72                    -26,170.56  152.3%
42705 Donations                             175,000     205,104     116,648.50       3,512.32                     88,455.50   56.9%
42752 Annual Appeal                          27,500      25,500      25,500.00            .00                           .00  100.0%
42753 Donations in Kind                      81,983      81,983      68,319.10       6,831.91                     13,663.90   83.3%
42760 Grants                                 50,000      57,500       1,250.00            .00                     56,250.00    2.2%
42771 Payment in Lieu of Taxes              173,000     173,000      72,911.21            .00                    100,088.79   42.1%
42777 E-Rate Income                          65,000      65,000      60,654.12            .00                      4,345.88   93.3%
42800 Miscellaneous Income                   10,000      49,174      49,174.45            .00                          -.45  100.0%
43840 Central Library Development           271,989     276,639     283,224.00            .00                     -6,585.00  102.4%
43842 Local Library Incentive                23,906      23,906      21,645.00            .00                      2,261.00   90.5%
45031 Transfers In                          729,432     714,367     406,922.08     135,721.46                    307,444.92   57.0%

                           GRAND TOTAL   11,864,613  11,934,439  11,391,497.57     153,384.01                    542,941.43   95.5%

                                         ** END OF REPORT - Generated by Rebecca Gillis **                                          
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Poughkeepsie Public Library District    

 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE WARRANT REPORT 20251016 UTIL    

 

Report generated:
User:
Program ID:

10/15/2025 14:05:18
Wendy Berger (wberger)
apwarrnt

7Page  

Warrant Summary
WARRANT: 20251016 10/16/2025
DUE DATE: 10/16/2025

FUND ORG ACCOUNT AMOUNT AVLB BUDGET
A   A20000  Building Services    A   .7410.200.00.54370 .                Professional Svcs: Bl 681.22 44,281.65
A   A20000  Building Services    A   .7410.200.00.54523 .                Grounds Maintenance  2,000.00 239.57
A   A20000  Building Services    A   .7410.200.00.54693 .                Operations: Trash Col 755.41 208.37
A   A20000  Building Services    A   .7410.200.00.54710 .                Vehicle Operations   138.93 1,765.11
A   A20300  Greene Services      A   .7410.203.02.54694 .C814            Operations: Bookmobil 520.00 1,865.00
A   A50000  Finance Office       A   .7410.500.00.54530 .A204            Rent: Staff Parking C 109.08 2,691.04
A   A50000  Finance Office       A   .7410.500.00.54530 .A222            Rent: Staff Parking 9 1,100.00 -55.00
A   A50000  Finance Office       A   .7410.500.00.54530 .A224            Rent: Pok. Journal Ar 1,147.68 261.27
A   A50000  Finance Office       A   .7410.500.00.54692 .                Operations: Water    282.00 -95.37
A   A50000  Finance Office       A   .7410.500.00.54694 .                Operations: General  675.00 -540.00
A   A50000  Finance Office       A   .7410.500.00.59055 .                Disability Insurance 934.44 287.16
A   A50000  Finance Office       A   .7410.500.00.59060 .                Medical Insurance    126,330.76 -29,962.55
A   A71000  Adriance Memorial Lib A   .7410.710.00.54310 .                Telephone Adriance   1,965.12 58.50
A   A71000  Adriance Memorial Lib A   .7410.710.00.54320 .                Internet Adriance    2,486.65 -1,543.88
A   A71000  Adriance Memorial Lib A   .7410.710.00.54320 .A235            Internet Adriance Hot 1,303.37 172.03
A   A71000  Adriance Memorial Lib A   .7410.710.00.54500 .                Fuel & Utilities ADR 10,515.38 2,084.00
A   A73000  Boardman Road Branch A   .7410.730.00.54310 .                Telephone Boardman   164.59 724.00
A   A73000  Boardman Road Branch A   .7410.730.00.54320 .                Internet Boardman    2,051.52 -2,713.08
A   A73000  Boardman Road Branch A   .7410.730.00.54500 .                Fuel & Utilities BRD 3,916.45 197.31
A   A74000  Sadie Peterson Delany A   .7410.740.00.54320 .                Internet SPD Branch  165.00 -352.78
A   A74000  Sadie Peterson Delany A   .7410.740.00.54320 .A203            Internet SPD Branch ( 1,595.07 54.32
A   A74000  Sadie Peterson Delany A   .7410.740.00.54530 .A203            Rent: SPD Branch (Gre 3,999.18 595.89

FUND TOTAL 162,836.85

WARRANT SUMMARY TOTAL 162,836.85
GRAND TOTAL 162,836.85
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https://poughkeepsiepldnymunisapp.tylerhost.net/1917prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=bRM%2BbLevwuzuWSEjHXUGUbZVDmnFMszf6QHl1QtVb67f0VSeRG92BFF3dadKs8Op97vpUaleF%2BqD2u8%2Fqb6kyA%3D%3D
https://poughkeepsiepldnymunisapp.tylerhost.net/1917prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=SJ%2B06ik%2BSI9v6KalWpTnOSaA2OM5fzZoSBwMEIYp%2BfIHHZKCrGniOST%2B8PskmDW8EpwfiqlgfvwcH7yFwvJCvg%3D%3D


TRAIN | 1917TRAIN | 10/17               

 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE WARRANT REPORT                  

 

Report generated:
User:
Program ID:

10/22/2025 14:22:33
Caroline Moore (cmoore)
apwarrnt

28Page  

Warrant Summary
WARRANT: 20251023 10/23/2025
DUE DATE: 10/23/2025

FUND ORG ACCOUNT AMOUNT AVLB BUDGET
A   A       General Fund         A   .0000.000.00.12010 .                Gen. Fund Operational 4,627.75
A   A       General Fund         A   .0000.000.00.26030 .                General Fund Exchange 508.46
A   A00000  General Fund Expenses A   .7410.000.00.54300 .                Supplies: Office & Li 1,424.29 10,842.83
A   A00000  General Fund Expenses A   .7410.000.00.54350 .                Cont Ed: Regional & N 247.80 9,361.06
A   A00000  General Fund Expenses A   .7410.000.00.54355 .                Tuition Reimbursement 1,028.00 6,103.00
A   A10000  Administration       A   .7410.100.00.54370 .                Professional Svcs: Ad 850.00 -1,720.00
A   A11100  CLSA Reimbursable    A   .7410.111.00.54100 .A211            CLSA Books - Digital 7,033.78 -10,634.54
A   A20000  Building Services    A   .7410.200.00.54300 .                Supplies: Custodial  748.44 7,417.00
A   A20000  Building Services    A   .7410.200.00.54370 .                Professional Svcs: Bl 252.12 44,281.65
A   A20000  Building Services    A   .7410.200.00.54523 .                Grounds Maintenance  243.72 239.57
A   A20000  Building Services    A   .7410.200.00.54691 .                Operations: HVAC MEP 13,037.06 5,941.03
A   A20300  Greene Services      A   .7410.203.02.54100 .                Books, Greene        9,163.26 8,168.00
A   A20300  Greene Services      A   .7410.203.02.54292 .                PRG Greene           3,800.00 8,448.05
A   A30000  Advancement Services A   .7410.300.00.54292 .                PRG Advancement      3,382.24 -1,607.24
A   A30000  Advancement Services A   .7410.300.00.54292 .A101            PRG Big Read         15,060.90 4,079.07
A   A30000  Advancement Services A   .7410.300.00.54300 .                Supplies: Advancement 25.86 1,659.58
A   A30000  Advancement Services A   .7410.300.00.54330 .                Postage Bulk Mailing 370.00 6,030.33
A   A30000  Advancement Services A   .7410.300.00.54340 .                Public Relations & Ma 1,406.94 5,079.77
A   A30000  Advancement Services A   .7410.300.00.54371 .                Software: Advancement 498.90 7,888.28
A   A41000  Adult Services       A   .7410.410.00.54291 .                Databases: Adult Serv 5,425.00 17,506.38
A   A41000  Adult Services       A   .7410.410.00.54292 .                PRG Adult Services   450.00 1,720.63
A   A41000  Adult Services       A   .7410.410.00.54292 .A214            PRG Spanish          1,186.95 2,604.59
A   A42000  Technical Services   A   .7410.420.00.54300 .                Supplies: Technical S 240.18 2,301.69
A   A43000  Borrower Services    A   .7410.430.00.54300 .                Supplies: Borrower Se 1,370.24 7,193.63
A   A44000  Collection Services  A   .7410.440.00.54100 .                Books                1,293.66 40,998.50
A   A44000  Collection Services  A   .7410.440.00.54100 .A211            Books: Digital       13,760.03 18,952.71
A   A44000  Collection Services  A   .7410.440.00.54110 .                Video & Films        974.40 14,885.99
A   A44000  Collection Services  A   .7410.440.00.54120 .                Music & Audio        1,031.60 11,427.51
A   A44000  Collection Services  A   .7410.440.00.54370 .                Professional Services 396.10 2,395.10
A   A45000  Youth Services       A   .7410.450.00.54291 .                Databases: Youth Serv 2,887.37 3,860.63
A   A45000  Youth Services       A   .7410.450.00.54292 .                PRG Youth Services   910.57 1,772.65
A   A45000  Youth Services       A   .7410.450.00.54292 .A233            Programming - Youth ( 589.26 3,505.19
A   A45000  Youth Services       A   .7410.450.00.54292 .A237            PRG Operation Warm   12,852.00 148.00
A   A46000  Young Adult Services A   .7410.460.00.54292 .                PRG Young Adult Servi 191.01 1,162.63
A   A50000  Finance Office       A   .7410.500.00.54300 .                Supplies: Ink & Toner 170.55 0.00
A   A50000  Finance Office       A   .7410.500.00.54370 .                Professional Svcs: Fi 620.00 1,886.75
A   A50000  Finance Office       A   .7410.500.00.54371 .                Software: Finance Off 133.33 18,259.29
A   A50000  Finance Office       A   .7410.500.00.59045 .                Life Insurance       675.19 -900.00
A   A50000  Finance Office       A   .7410.500.00.59061 .                Medicare B Reimbursem 5,328.00 1,947.78
A   A55000  Human Resources Offic A   .7410.550.00.54370 .                Professional Svcs: HR 5,000.00 0.00
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https://poughkeepsiepldnymunisapp-train.tylerhost.net/1917train/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=dy%2Fq3G7WkkepRkf8CKuofBANsjPnLdMEHVvSlPPWf7WYVoT%2BwKfCDwbJ6X6o2msu
https://poughkeepsiepldnymunisapp-train.tylerhost.net/1917train/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=%2FFgi4on94kbv6u%2BhFuqwHNzm8%2BQrFr99rLOJcAXMvX2LW9XoMk87A%2FltV%2FVi0As6
https://poughkeepsiepldnymunisapp-train.tylerhost.net/1917train/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=3tSBymgH4awd9uJGtZzsNpxlB1wm2udtuo4Y0t5SPBAncLJR9T2%2FayzfCrCwVsP8
https://poughkeepsiepldnymunisapp-train.tylerhost.net/1917train/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=QOsZNDjETdAjG0sAfjM9gNWT0Rf0yaslEMuV2T%2BA15gUAUs9ycwgj%2BXtV74DWd4k
https://poughkeepsiepldnymunisapp-train.tylerhost.net/1917train/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=qB%2B%2BwNJigUSOw1Oc3yWksIYS0GK%2BsPz4haSJ3MY48V%2BLxQtGuFVMLb8ufuKTEQUn
https://poughkeepsiepldnymunisapp-train.tylerhost.net/1917train/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=E20gmys6rKfvU6g0CqxOgymAjXe3td1IsgfmT22ZSCg%2FIR4G1YvZAYlcLy21xLJz
https://poughkeepsiepldnymunisapp-train.tylerhost.net/1917train/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=sAseSvqd%2BBTnLwpVb6VzaXv76inu0f764xXYRNC2zx87HcMmOdL8JshCPd9kEpitQ9wNVeoQqMVkm%2B8NlsW%2B%2BQ%3D%3D
https://poughkeepsiepldnymunisapp-train.tylerhost.net/1917train/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=2H%2B5%2BQ3isbpeNEcfZntSKSjn13KmxTQAoIHf2eu7JYKA8tbKzyu1k9pfi1vHlIi3
https://poughkeepsiepldnymunisapp-train.tylerhost.net/1917train/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=sXqSJ30k9%2BNyySyRWlaeWMT%2BYUESIA601Ea1W0YFTVn1Xw8uoLO4nc0uyxgtEa5s
https://poughkeepsiepldnymunisapp-train.tylerhost.net/1917train/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=nHCMjTXQP665FN7g395ZEpXEErWqtljgW6WrhHbAo%2FF6jqiTngEcAck17RB9XRvt
https://poughkeepsiepldnymunisapp-train.tylerhost.net/1917train/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=0WXnTK4HL4Q8KZwXt872MGgUOjNrVmZsxJ7xWOCq%2FLbB0gFOYs2qIe1M1OG2Om0X
https://poughkeepsiepldnymunisapp-train.tylerhost.net/1917train/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=2S%2BC0HudoA2jL4FiTTOSDZQB2Nl2IE%2BWn7jUHLba2WwxZ3mFxiortURLvJ8fOGxg
https://poughkeepsiepldnymunisapp-train.tylerhost.net/1917train/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=VJF97LsCFuWTEevTEG3aHSMIW9lVu4SPHJ2vOyzYaUi5E5yF0yRTI53CkRIvNUUl
https://poughkeepsiepldnymunisapp-train.tylerhost.net/1917train/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=Ao2xJBAl5WSRSP%2BnomRv21V%2FJFCdzmCBlcM3hxN47XTZN%2FwNdHt0A9UmsXyXXVR0
https://poughkeepsiepldnymunisapp-train.tylerhost.net/1917train/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=S3nSoyZK0i45eJsU2ZwOylYTyzIJERKWmnnkEtb0cWF8uUcQueIiVFVCe3WawmkbudSYsqNJBL4AaoK7%2Fd87Eg%3D%3D
https://poughkeepsiepldnymunisapp-train.tylerhost.net/1917train/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=fDr8XZ%2FMw9QR62OjjK4kl3LIRtqB5o3NS0YjavOqNz8Ek1ucvnocxbCHUY94hUvP
https://poughkeepsiepldnymunisapp-train.tylerhost.net/1917train/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=vIOzgzq9nmxBHdqOc1DYJzU6y8f7p9O78jUTz1K99thEwAUf9ZaFPJNCBmVBvbLp
https://poughkeepsiepldnymunisapp-train.tylerhost.net/1917train/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=AfBb%2Bcad%2FhnHWYU19ViUhQ7HCisFSFFnqR%2BCYS6RPABopsDrSPDI3tKAqR%2FIq7S4
https://poughkeepsiepldnymunisapp-train.tylerhost.net/1917train/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=6X8oG31JS6l47i%2BP1cOCiJG%2FxtwtaGd4riSn2pNyKYZRRAEy7QwfXWmcr%2FW9mcez
https://poughkeepsiepldnymunisapp-train.tylerhost.net/1917train/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=ZvuL6wLocRPBarJU0ZfH6kTjFRNHhTxbKfrCTmlWJlnUqne6fMJooUbYVkpUivpV
https://poughkeepsiepldnymunisapp-train.tylerhost.net/1917train/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=m5U4K5n%2FBqPA034T7EHUfQ9e3l2LWpogT9vMbEXWnBLO2X3jsbBgEB36TW4nbqnW
https://poughkeepsiepldnymunisapp-train.tylerhost.net/1917train/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=E2PMukzK6MF1lze95oQZtPZmV6AH5pVJzxortFRuGXN7HOiHsBw%2BgwB2%2FCOQnrjfj9qPsKXSpvVaZ4yANsbd6w%3D%3D
https://poughkeepsiepldnymunisapp-train.tylerhost.net/1917train/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=LR%2Flpko3KNdFOKv1jNgnfcBIXWQsRTO4h3ap9CXKQ7Dyi4NQFsMA%2FegWTTfvEHbQ
https://poughkeepsiepldnymunisapp-train.tylerhost.net/1917train/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=Z4eM3LY%2BgwcjUHWhObId77A8jk9nDXZBWgLo5SrtatovWvv4Xo4v6bqb02Tc%2FWPL
https://poughkeepsiepldnymunisapp-train.tylerhost.net/1917train/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=swCl7CIagigj39eqe0wjUEmF4uEyvfldwBnAeWZ1Vb%2BDWIhh0a1xJ%2FQzWyXmtWtB
https://poughkeepsiepldnymunisapp-train.tylerhost.net/1917train/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=p0q2TkbCzMgF27gKyDBhXINlG9QyI3%2By%2BKinXJQ7QoBhJVhcq%2Fi0mVOCsTNdX4x2%2BF%2BMCrnoMkUEc5IBTZTBdA%3D%3D
https://poughkeepsiepldnymunisapp-train.tylerhost.net/1917train/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=7g5hSCfca51c18%2F4XzrKmLvCWUO20Pu0EuRWbyjSuZgAYuNeeFtnNKxpcJgFLiWo
https://poughkeepsiepldnymunisapp-train.tylerhost.net/1917train/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=YddjdSUXBKX7dyOEgz4gADJOC6oU0VmGpf0LTNgms4ZwePVUeJOcqd%2B1urdEa9Jb
https://poughkeepsiepldnymunisapp-train.tylerhost.net/1917train/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=qg0TXRyn8IMUTDbHgSwSfQx78IPf%2BWzuBQR6bJsgWaEbL1XvnCxSM76QfZFwy59W
https://poughkeepsiepldnymunisapp-train.tylerhost.net/1917train/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=AWjnaiWsnR8E37LyX60IY1aYyCQUXL5nDs3TF8wHxjBehCmhvWAqy%2Bv50ZLu2GGQ
https://poughkeepsiepldnymunisapp-train.tylerhost.net/1917train/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=i8qNac%2FJEXzThCigEvpUKHzaKe9Syhn7wXdQmAYHWoykfIkFZBXqUXT7RmPIhmnG
https://poughkeepsiepldnymunisapp-train.tylerhost.net/1917train/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=yZ8tIv63HGB6akpAsQ5oMdiot9njcrni2bFnmtr77hsPDAUBkvZhgD%2BZrYtW9Xo9zPu2HPuV4V2lOXpaA5ir5w%3D%3D
https://poughkeepsiepldnymunisapp-train.tylerhost.net/1917train/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=ftnbaaSGuG55oXu6PCvw9usgX4TnVj4RKaQRoEOUuNcH4sqY5gMXDctS0EdprJIcpDwj6if4sH8Q1SMtwQQNjQ%3D%3D
https://poughkeepsiepldnymunisapp-train.tylerhost.net/1917train/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=DVEQ0NDi052add%2BebM03v28msNC99V4pBS6VpzYNWqcjo3j8SyMqkl3a6NJ%2Fvz4Q
https://poughkeepsiepldnymunisapp-train.tylerhost.net/1917train/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=8%2BN9IB7UlM4h%2BCIEKbciVBQIgsDAlhWHM1%2BrohWA7kIHP9cJm5ABYR9BwQln8eoL
https://poughkeepsiepldnymunisapp-train.tylerhost.net/1917train/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=0ZkMXfx6392bB6rzSB7au8an1J25A90viZKse596p%2F1%2FN2FedTH2MwZgv9MvEI%2FR
https://poughkeepsiepldnymunisapp-train.tylerhost.net/1917train/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=UTWK6hcPlozWLlYl0wEgiK7pXulu05XcbnQ42oCTEx9R57Q84b2fVJlatF76yVIS
https://poughkeepsiepldnymunisapp-train.tylerhost.net/1917train/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=lOpndaqGY6wTVLAsdQ%2FDpjtTF%2FABZck9Q7YoW%2BoZDGHltuWBMdfX47Mf5z%2BCXX%2FC
https://poughkeepsiepldnymunisapp-train.tylerhost.net/1917train/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=lJZPM8BTGuowGK2SehM%2FwNvIDqrkwpJ06WWsnNbjHmKDN%2BiTscC1EPffLbTIfKxY
https://poughkeepsiepldnymunisapp-train.tylerhost.net/1917train/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=TEWKm2%2BmHzSbv%2FPEMgd2N%2FK9s582NF4St3NXjtGO597LNuYkXPT7fhctleKkUIgM
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A   A55000  Human Resources Offic A   .7410.550.00.54371 .                Software: Human Resou 527.75 -10,808.20
A   A60000  Information Tech     A   .7410.600.00.52800 .                FF&E IT              560.43 138.82
A   A60000  Information Tech     A   .7410.600.00.54300 .                Supplies: Information 704.58 248.58
A   A60000  Information Tech     A   .7410.600.00.54300 .A208            Supplies: MakerSpace 177.55 1,572.45
A   A60000  Information Tech     A   .7410.600.00.54320 .A248            Internet Comm. WiFi ( 176.25 340.00
A   A60000  Information Tech     A   .7410.600.00.54371 .                Software: IT         1,951.45 9,996.32
A   A60000  Information Tech     A   .7410.600.00.54390 .                RR&M Information Tech 13.61 2,968.59
A   A71000  Adriance Memorial Lib A   .7410.710.00.54131 .                Newspapers: ADR      317.20 2,126.16
A   A73000  Boardman Road Branch A   .7410.730.00.54131 .                Newspapers: BRD      203.20 1,061.85

FUND TOTAL 123,826.98

WARRANT SUMMARY TOTAL 123,826.98
GRAND TOTAL 123,826.98
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https://poughkeepsiepldnymunisapp-train.tylerhost.net/1917train/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=lrSHiSaegY%2BeXE4NChA%2F3fGYlUpKxNomDjz5O0tv5krs0htxHbJSu5IOTfZXJAJE
https://poughkeepsiepldnymunisapp-train.tylerhost.net/1917train/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=RrEwolN2GHhBFNVZDZUABEiGONCF%2BJwjqvoh4iTM4%2FGH0EoefYpzmVhDPlJvaiot
https://poughkeepsiepldnymunisapp-train.tylerhost.net/1917train/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=lF9Ug9ACnFH0zhiS48uywNOPJxuyE7SRTkIbnaDwqv%2FjoJCVDVlGw4BeptceyZ4h
https://poughkeepsiepldnymunisapp-train.tylerhost.net/1917train/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=9CnejGGCx7CNQAuHFKoWsvxzL6%2F1Lc%2BjLLpVGoEGoZaKXOT8fHxuLyXYpxv9%2FUlvIKSbzgSuo1aHFXzqBJkSIQ%3D%3D
https://poughkeepsiepldnymunisapp-train.tylerhost.net/1917train/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=Npd7T%2F8jPt4lD%2Fbi8ULR5LBejMKwQBF6dhmrYddhmlN1C9MBDD3F41kVk3PYN7E6qqqCul1vzo1RoPEfWGzzaQ%3D%3D
https://poughkeepsiepldnymunisapp-train.tylerhost.net/1917train/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=DWVLwm5rBjbDVFT6xcd0qw%2Bf3EqwIA4T7XuSkS0sRiacox0IPBVI3Mke3QMBCCOs
https://poughkeepsiepldnymunisapp-train.tylerhost.net/1917train/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=aIjXR1pq8LL84f285KZa0HOxjlVqePUVrTQN1cZzKhfOT6CqyrnBHbCVOVSvQ7IC
https://poughkeepsiepldnymunisapp-train.tylerhost.net/1917train/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=Ei%2F9ixdgI4j9mRZ3I7K3n5fnnb29vV7zV8IMOhfZNwCnDd3VJnO826A%2BBB7%2BWVWr
https://poughkeepsiepldnymunisapp-train.tylerhost.net/1917train/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=Ltyzu6yV%2BzH2OeTp%2BRz%2FZT6b6CIT8YrnM6%2FpvxVVjlfBYV051h6N3kQRX5EbtK5a


Poughkeepsie Public Library District

CAPITAL FUND YEAR-TO-DATE

Report generated: 11/14/2025 12:53
User:             rgillis
Program ID:       glytdbud

Page      1

EXPENSE REPORT OCTOBER 2025

  FOR 2025 10

                                           ORIGINAL    REVISED                                                    AVAILABLE    PCT
                                            APPROP     BUDGET     YTD EXPENDED   MTD EXPENDED   ENC/REQ             BUDGET      USED

22 Equip & Capital Outl                     966,502     213,425   1,062,256.23         234.68      27,261.60    -876,092.44  510.5%
50 Operations                                45,000           0      53,766.47            .00            .00     -53,766.77       %
53 Capital Expenses                         139,666      18,833     157,113.06            .00            .00    -138,280.36  834.3%
93 Interfund Transfer                             0     392,493     392,514.31            .00            .00         -21.64  100.0%

                           GRAND TOTAL    1,151,168     624,750   1,665,650.07         234.68      27,261.60  -1,068,161.21  271.0%

                                         ** END OF REPORT - Generated by Rebecca Gillis **                                          



Poughkeepsie Public Library District    

 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE WARRANT REPORT 20251022 CAP     

 

Report generated:
User:
Program ID:

10/22/2025 14:50:27
Wendy Berger (wberger)
apwarrnt

3Page  

Warrant Summary
WARRANT: 20251022 10/22/2025
DUE DATE: 10/22/2025

FUND ORG ACCOUNT AMOUNT AVLB BUDGET
H   H00000  Capital Fund Expense H   .7410.000.00.52800 .C816            FF&E Cap. Imp. DASNY 234.68 -93,991.28

FUND TOTAL 234.68

WARRANT SUMMARY TOTAL 234.68
GRAND TOTAL 234.68
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Poughkeepsie Public Library District

GENERAL FUND YEAR-TO-DATE

Report generated: 11/06/2025 12:35
User:             rgillis
Program ID:       glytdbud
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REVENUE REPORT OCTOBER 2025

  FOR 2025 10

                                           ORIGINAL    REVISED      ACTUAL YTD     ACTUAL MTD                     REMAINING    PCT
                                          ESTIM REV    EST REV        REVENUE        REVENUE                       REVENUE      COLL

41001 Real Property Tax                   8,845,127   8,845,130   8,845,129.50            .00                           .50  100.0%
41003 Real Property Tax Debt Servic       1,341,676   1,342,136   1,342,135.50            .00                           .50  100.0%
42082 Library Charges                        20,000      25,000      21,813.55       2,456.60                      3,186.45   87.3%
42401 Interest Earnings                      50,000      50,000      76,170.56       4,861.72                    -26,170.56  152.3%
42705 Donations                             175,000     205,104     116,648.50       3,512.32                     88,455.50   56.9%
42752 Annual Appeal                          27,500      25,500      25,500.00            .00                           .00  100.0%
42753 Donations in Kind                      81,983      81,983      68,319.10       6,831.91                     13,663.90   83.3%
42760 Grants                                 50,000      57,500       1,250.00            .00                     56,250.00    2.2%
42771 Payment in Lieu of Taxes              173,000     173,000      72,911.21            .00                    100,088.79   42.1%
42777 E-Rate Income                          65,000      65,000      60,654.12            .00                      4,345.88   93.3%
42800 Miscellaneous Income                   10,000      49,174      49,174.45            .00                          -.45  100.0%
43840 Central Library Development           271,989     276,639     283,224.00            .00                     -6,585.00  102.4%
43842 Local Library Incentive                23,906      23,906      21,645.00            .00                      2,261.00   90.5%
45031 Transfers In                          729,432     714,367     271,200.62            .00                    443,166.38   38.0%

                           GRAND TOTAL   11,864,613  11,934,439  11,255,776.11      17,662.55                    678,662.89   94.3%

                                         ** END OF REPORT - Generated by Rebecca Gillis **                                          
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Poughkeepsie Public Library District

BALANCE SHEET FOR 2025 10

Report generated: 11/14/2025 12:44
User:             rgillis
Program ID:       glbalsht

Page      1

                                                                           NET CHANGE              ACCOUNT
FUND: A    General Fund                                                    FOR PERIOD              BALANCE 

ASSETS
             A        12010        Gen. Fund Operational Checking             -236.50             8,676.29
             A        12020        Gen. Fund Payroll Checking                     .00               436.42
             A        12023        Gen. Fund Money Market                 -557,925.39         1,655,109.71
             A        12040        Credit Card Transactions                    351.88             1,831.36
             A        12051        Flex 125 Money Market                     1,022.44             8,843.92
             A        12100        Petty Cash                                  327.49            16,533.73
             A        12101        Cash in Machines                               .00               502.00
             A        12300        Cash Special Reserve: Davis                 619.37           293,078.45
             A        12400        Cash Special Reserve: Swartz                220.11           104,151.45
             A        13800        Accounts Receivable                            .00            31,489.39
             A        13910        Due From Other Funds                    -35,700.00         1,226,078.84
                   TOTAL ASSETS                                           -591,320.60         3,346,731.56 
LIABILITIES                                                                                                
             A        26000        Accounts Payable                            -90.99           -10,251.94
             A        26020        Flex125 Exchange                         -1,005.22            -8,178.79
             A        26021        Benefits Exchange                           440.81            12,244.35
             A        26030        General Fund Exchange                       501.45               644.32
             A        26100        State Retirement Exchange                      .00                88.00
             A        26300        Due To Other Funds                          940.00             3,516.35
             A        26370        State Retirement Accrual                -53,729.05          -430,231.07
                   TOTAL LIABILITIES                                       -52,943.00          -432,168.78 
FUND BALANCE                                                                                               
             A        35100        Budgeted Revenues                         7,500.00        11,934,439.00
             A        35210        Encumbrances (+ PYCF)                  -531,764.23         1,275,631.80
             A        35220        Expenditures (+ PYCF)                   797,647.61         9,152,015.34
             A        38210        Encumbrance Reserve (+ PYCF)            531,764.23        -1,275,631.80
             A        38670        Compensated Absences Reserve                   .00           -47,000.00
             A        39090        Unreserved Fund Balance                        .00           476,782.26
             A        39110        Fund Balance Start of Year                     .00          -364,427.26
             A        39600        Appropriations (+ PYCF)                  -7,500.00       -11,998,214.94
             A        39800        Revenues Received                      -153,384.01       -11,432,559.86
             A        39915        Assign for future prgrms                       .00          -635,597.32
                   TOTAL FUND BALANCE                                      644,263.60        -2,914,562.78 
         TOTAL LIABILITIES + FUND BALANCE                                  591,320.60        -3,346,731.56 
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Poughkeepsie Public Library District

BALANCE SHEET FOR 2025 10

Report generated: 11/14/2025 12:44
User:             rgillis
Program ID:       glbalsht
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                                                                           NET CHANGE              ACCOUNT
FUND: CM   Special Revenue Fund                                            FOR PERIOD              BALANCE 

ASSETS
             CM       12000        Special Revenue Funds                  -132,072.13           574,051.15
             CM       13910        Due From Other Funds                         48.71            95,978.37
                   TOTAL ASSETS                                           -132,023.42           670,029.52 
LIABILITIES                                                                                                
             CM       26300        Due To Other Funds                             .00          -620,190.87
                   TOTAL LIABILITIES                                              .00          -620,190.87 
FUND BALANCE                                                                                               
             CM       35210        Encumbrances                                   .00                  .39
             CM       35220        Expenditures                            135,721.46           406,922.08
             CM       38210        Reserve For Encumbrances                       .00                 -.39
             CM       39110        Fund Balance Unreserved                        .00           128,194.05
             CM       39800        Revenues                                 -3,698.04          -584,954.78
                   TOTAL FUND BALANCE                                      132,023.42           -49,838.65 
         TOTAL LIABILITIES + FUND BALANCE                                  132,023.42          -670,029.52 
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Poughkeepsie Public Library District

BALANCE SHEET FOR 2025 10

Report generated: 11/14/2025 12:44
User:             rgillis
Program ID:       glbalsht
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                                                                           NET CHANGE              ACCOUNT
FUND: H    Capital Project Fund                                            FOR PERIOD              BALANCE 

ASSETS
             H        12010        Checking (Capital 23213)                       .00                38.83
             H        12200        Cash From Obligations                         1.12               529.64
             H        13502        Discount Pledge Receivable                     .00                  .30
             H        13910        Due From Other Funds                       -234.68            34,487.93
                   TOTAL ASSETS                                               -233.56            35,056.70 
LIABILITIES                                                                                                
             H        26000        Accounts Payable                               .00                 -.40
             H        26300        Due To Other Funds                             .00          -165,655.50
                   TOTAL LIABILITIES                                              .00          -165,655.90 
FUND BALANCE                                                                                               
             H        35100        Estimated Revenues                             .00           252,715.39
             H        35210        Encumbrances                                   .00            27,261.60
             H        35220        Expenditures                                234.68           107,791.97
             H        38210        Reserve For Encumbrances                       .00           -27,261.60
             H        39110        Fund Balance Unreserved                        .00            22,818.14
             H        39600        Appropriations                                 .00          -252,715.39
             H        39800        Revenues                                     -1.12               -10.91
                   TOTAL FUND BALANCE                                          233.56           130,599.20 
         TOTAL LIABILITIES + FUND BALANCE                                      233.56           -35,056.70 
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Poughkeepsie Public Library District

BALANCE SHEET FOR 2025 10

Report generated: 11/14/2025 12:44
User:             rgillis
Program ID:       glbalsht
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                                                                           NET CHANGE              ACCOUNT
FUND: PN   Permanent Fund                                                  FOR PERIOD              BALANCE 

ASSETS
             PN       12000        Cash                                           .00              -421.84
             PN       12011        CD Slonaker Trust                              .00             2,786.19
             PN       12012        Lamont Fund                                    .00            50,201.41
             PN       12013        Levinsohn Trust                                .00             1,004.02
             PN       12014        Wojtecki Trust                              754.03           385,108.32
             PN       12015        Schwartz Fund                                  .00            10,964.91
             PN       12201        Dobo Fund                                      .00            37,253.03
             PN       13910        Due from other funds                           .00            16,611.74
                   TOTAL ASSETS                                                754.03           503,507.78 
LIABILITIES                                                                                                
             PN       26300        Due to other funds                         -754.03           -24,689.93
                   TOTAL LIABILITIES                                          -754.03           -24,689.93 
FUND BALANCE                                                                                               
             PN       39110        Library Trust Permanent Funds                  .00          -478,817.85
                   TOTAL FUND BALANCE                                             .00          -478,817.85 
         TOTAL LIABILITIES + FUND BALANCE                                     -754.03          -503,507.78 
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Poughkeepsie Public Library District

BALANCE SHEET FOR 2025 10

Report generated: 11/14/2025 12:44
User:             rgillis
Program ID:       glbalsht
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                                                                           NET CHANGE              ACCOUNT
FUND: V    Debt Service Fund                                               FOR PERIOD              BALANCE 

ASSETS
             V        12230        Cash, Res Bond Indebtedness             -34,083.40           749,943.54
             V        13910        Due From Other Funds                           .00          -284,691.45
                   TOTAL ASSETS                                            -34,083.40           465,252.09 
LIABILITIES                                                                                                
             V        26300        DUE TO OTHER FUNDS                       35,700.00          -281,538.48
                   TOTAL LIABILITIES                                        35,700.00          -281,538.48 
FUND BALANCE                                                                                               
             V        39090        Budg Fund Balance Unreserved                   .00           -19,281.00
             V        39110        Fund Balance Unreserved                        .00          -151,266.75
             V        39800        Revenues                                 -1,616.60           -13,165.86
                   TOTAL FUND BALANCE                                       -1,616.60          -183,713.61 
         TOTAL LIABILITIES + FUND BALANCE                                   34,083.40          -465,252.09 
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PPLD Document #111925 – 2.1 

 Approval of Monthly Warrant, Transfers, and Donations 
  
 
Action Requested MOVED that the Board of Trustees of the Poughkeepsie 

Public Library District approve the following warrants for 
immediate payment: 

 
 Vouchers 70753 to 73114 in Warrant 20251120 totaling $278,404.36 

    
AND that the following warrants have been paid and 
inspected after the fact, in compliance with established policy 
of the Board of Trustees: 

 
 Vouchers 72773 to 72977 in Warrant 20251107 totaling $25,050.96 
 
 

 ---------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
Motion Moved  _______ 
 Seconded _______ 
 
 
Result of Action In Favor _______ 
 Against  _______ 
 Abstaining _______ 
 
 
Record of Vote Trustee    Yes  No  Abstain 
 

 Eagleton   ☐  ☐  ☐ 

 Fana    ☐  ☐  ☐ 

 Ferrer    ☐  ☐  ☐ 

 Fitzgibbons   ☐  ☐  ☐ 

 McPhee   ☐  ☐  ☐ 

 Newman   ☐  ☐  ☐ 

 Nichols    ☐  ☐  ☐ 

 Nurre    ☐  ☐  ☐ 

 Ryan    ☐  ☐  ☐ 

 Sciacca    ☐  ☐  ☐ 

Spuhler   ☐  ☐  ☐ 



PPLD Document #111925 – 3.0.0 

 

 
 

LIBRARY DIRECTOR REPORT –  NOVEMBER 2025 

 

Significant Service Changes, Challenges or Accomplishments 

• The Library District’s work with HR consultant Carol Gordon has been wrapped up and the recommendations will be 
reviewed by the Board of Trustees and forwarded to the appropriate committee for implementation. 

• As of this writing, four Little Free Libraries have been replaced and their accompanying dedication murals refurbished 
by the artist who created them.  We will endeavor to replace the remaining installations as weather allows hoping for a 
project completion by early Spring 2026. 

• The 2025 Big Read concludes on November 20 after a month of great programs created by the staff and coordinated by 
Michele Muir, the Library District’s Development Officer and Big Read Coordinator.  Michele will make a brief 
presentation at the trustee meeting on the program’s success. 

• We continue to plan the launch of the Dolly Parton Imagination Library on January 10.  There are a number of 
technical logistics to work through but the team of John Torres, Head of Youth Services, Alison Francis, Family 
Outreach Coordinator, and Michele Muir is working with me to resolve all of them to ensure a successful launch. 

• The Library District, under the coordinating efforts of John Torres, held Operation Warm on Saturday, November 15.  
The program was not as successful as in previous years, so an additional distribution event is being planned. 

• Under the leadership of Gary Killmer, Network Analyst, the Library District successfully implemented a new telephone 
system with little disruption to public services.  Additionally, he led a migration from our old Internet termination from 
the Mid-Hudson Library System to Adriance Memorial Library, again, with little service disruption. 

• Circulation statistics of physical books has been negatively effected by the reduction of title fulfillment by Baker & 
Taylor. 

 

Service and Program Highlights 

• The Friends Holiday Book Sale is November 21 – 23 at Locust Grove.  Please make every effort to attend the sale and 
“show the flag.”. 

• See attached manager reports for recent activity. 
 

Outreach and Professional Development 

• FINAL REMINDER!  This is your final monthly reminder of your obligation to participate in at least two hours of 
library trustee continuing education as required by New York State law.  If you have completed your obligation and 
have not yet reported it to Bonny, Moira, or me, please do so ASAP.  If you have not yet started your education, please 
do so now.  If you need guidance on where to find virtual or in-person coursework that qualifies, please let me know.  
The education event originally scheduled for September has been rescheduled for Thursday, December 4, at 6:00pm at 
the Beekman Library.  This event will provide attendees with two hours of CE credit. 

 

Collection Development 

• With the pending demise of Baker & Taylor, staff have been busy with migration acquisitions to Ingram and, as needed, 
Amazon.  This is a lengthy process as we purchase most materials from Baker & Taylor fully processed.  Kristin 
Charles-Scaringi, Head of Borrower & Technical Services, is coordinating these efforts with reps from Ingram.  We 
should be ready to go on January 1 with Ingram. 

 

Buildings 

• Boardman Road: Nothing to note of particular importance. 

• Adriance: Nothing to note of particular importance. 
 

Staffing 

• See Personnel Actions, if applicable. 
 



POUGHKEEPSIE PUBLIC LIBRARY DISTRICT
Comparative Circulation Statistics:  2025 to 2024 to 2023

Oct % of Total YTD % of Total Oct % of Total YTD % of Total Change % Change Oct % of Total YTD % of Total Change % Change
Adult Fiction 5,912 29.03% 62,142 29.09% 5,947 27.52% 61,481 27.90% 661 1.08% 6,055 27.35% 58,859 26.59% 3,283 5.58%
Adult Non‐Fiction 3,202 15.72% 34,568 16.18% 3,796 17.57% 37,295 16.92% ‐2,727 ‐7.31% 3,691 16.67% 36,873 16.66% ‐2,305 ‐6.25%
Fiction ‐ Juvenile  5,835 28.65% 61,529 28.80% 6,276 29.04% 61,516 27.92% 13 0.02% 5,733 25.90% 59,375 26.82% 2,154 3.63%
Non‐Fiction ‐ Juvenile  1,256 6.17% 14,502 6.79% 1,439 6.66% 14,838 6.73% ‐336 ‐2.26% 1,455 6.57% 14,634 6.61% ‐132 ‐0.90%
Periodicals 158 0.78% 1,419 0.66% 167 0.77% 1,705 0.77% ‐286 ‐16.77% 226 1.02% 1,695 0.77% ‐276 ‐16.28%
Periodicals ‐ Juvenile  9 0.04% 243 0.11% 27 0.12% 362 0.16% ‐119 ‐32.87% 21 0.09% 258 0.12% ‐15 ‐5.81%

Print Subtotal 16,372 80.40% 174,403 81.64% 17,652 81.69% 177,197 80.41% ‐2,794 ‐1.58% 17,181 77.62% 171,694 77.56% 2,709 1.58%

Microforms 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0.00%
ILL  9 0.04% 56 0.03% 3 0.01% 38 0.02% 18 47.37% 8 0.04% 51 0.02% 5 9.80%
Soundrecordings 330 1.62% 4,044 1.89% 447 2.07% 4,564 2.07% ‐520 ‐11.39% 531 2.40% 5,509 2.49% ‐1,465 ‐26.59%
Videorecordings 2,832 13.91% 27,732 12.98% 2,743 12.69% 31,413 14.26% ‐3,681 ‐11.72% 3,572 16.14% 36,288 16.39% ‐8,556 ‐23.58%
Media 1 0.00% 28 0.01% 3 0.01% 48 0.02% ‐20 0.00% 1 0.00% 11 0.00% 17 0.00%
Software 16 0.08% 113 0.05% 11 0.05% 147 0.07% ‐34 ‐23.13% 12 0.05% 90 0.04% 23 25.56%
Equipment/Realia 67 0.33% 622 0.29% 54 0.25% 690 0.31% ‐68 ‐9.86% 49 0.22% 533 0.24% 89 16.70%
Suppressed Items 66 0.32% 399 0.19% 58 0.27% 292 0.13% 107 36.64% 32 0.14% 230 0.10% 169 73.48%
Videorecordings ‐ Juvenile  365 1.79% 3,672 1.72% 367 1.70% 3,711 1.68% ‐39 ‐1.05% 400 1.81% 4,333 1.96% ‐661 ‐15.26%
Audiorecordings ‐ Juvenile  30 0.15% 300 0.14% 24 0.11% 324 0.15% ‐24 ‐7.41% 50 0.23% 631 0.29% ‐331 ‐52.46%
Media ‐ Juvenile 257 1.26% 2,126 1.00% 247 1.14% 1,812 0.82% 314 17.33% 124 0.56% 1,493 0.67% 633 42.40%
Software ‐ Juvenile  19 0.09% 122 0.06% 0 0.00% 119 0.05% 3 2.52% 16 0.07% 121 0.05% 1 0.83%

Non‐Print Subtotal 3,992 19.60% 39,214 18.36% 3,957 18.31% 43,158 19.59% ‐3,944 ‐9.14% 4,795 21.66% 49,290 22.27% ‐10,076 ‐20.44%

Total 20,364 213,617 100.00% 21,609 220,355 ‐6,738 ‐3.06% 22,135 221,378 ‐7,367 ‐3.51%

Current Year: 2025 Previous Year: 2024 Compare: '25 to '24 Previous Year: 2023 Compare: '25 to '23

prepared 11/17/2025



POUGHKEEPSIE PUBLIC LIBRARY DISTRICT
Library District Use Statistics - 2025

COLLECTION USE JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC YTD
Physical Items 20,894 19,732 22,217 22,067 20,967 20,372 23,523 22,415 21,110 20,364 0 0 213,661
Digital Content 12,172 10,843 12,423 12,285 12,283 12,048 11,720 13,389 12,798 12,640 0 0 122,601
PopUpLibrary 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total 33,066 30,575 34,640 34,352 33,250 32,420 35,243 35,804 33,908 33,004 0 0 336,262

PATRON HOLDS PROCESSED JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC YTD
Adriance 3,871 3,477 3,645 3,458 3,368 3,135 3,498 3,335 3,576 3,462 0 0 34,825
Boardman Road 2,437 2,114 2,407 2,162 2,220 2,117 2,346 2,015 2,175 2,106 0 0 22,099
Sadie Peterson Delaney 94 62 88 71 57 74 88 60 115 83 0 0 792

Total 6,402 5,653 6,140 5,691 5,645 5,326 5,932 5,410 5,866 5,651 0 0 57,716

REFERENCE QUERIES JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC YTD
Adriance 905 860 936 814 719 818 682 717 687 726 0 0 7,864
Boardman Road 26 79 77 110 53 130 136 92 119 182 0 0 1,004
Sadie Peterson Delaney 47 36 63 52 33 56 105 87 72 62 0 0 613
Spanish Language Assistance 49 39 70 17 3 8 3 3 4 5 0 0 201

Total 1,027 1,014 1,146 993 808 1,012 926 899 882 975 0 0 9,682

ONLINE RESOURCES JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC YTD
Database Usage 3,816 4,735 10,297 8,057 7,184 3,593 7,075 9,048 8,035 7,817 0 0 69,657
Calendar Hits ‐ Library Market 13,759 16,955 13,696 16,439 17,116 17,140 12,758 23,073 18,768 19,317 0 0 169,021
Calendar Hits ‐ Recite Me 433 337 410 267 306 321 272 397 346 369 0 0 3,458
Website Views 35,900 33,590 44,409 30,678 33,469 32,966 34,932 37,056 31,503 37,450 0 0 351,953

Total 53,908 55,617 68,812 55,441 58,075 54,020 55,037 69,574 58,652 64,953 0 0 594,089

PUBLIC COMPUTER & WIFI USE JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC YTD
Adriance   4,522 3,673 4,163 3,951 3,546 3,451 4,527 4,147 3,479 3,921 0 0 39,380
Boardman Road 1,644 1,331 1,677 1,479 1,714 1,530 1,913 1,581 1,644 1,991 0 0 16,504
Sadie Peterson 40 40 46 21 20 36 50 29 16 34 0 0 332

Total 6,206 5,044 5,886 5,451 5,280 5,017 6,490 5,757 5,139 5,946 0 0 56,216

PUBLIC FAX ASSISTANCE JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC YTD
Adriance   105 129 130 136 120 152 137 121 140 141 0 0 1,311
Boardman Road 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sadie Peterson Delaney 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2

Total 105 131 130 136 120 152 137 121 140 141 0 0 1,313

NOTARY SERVICES JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC YTD
Adriance   101 91 101 103 55 84 108 122 93 111 0 0 969

PROGRAM SESSIONS JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC YTD
Library District 211 181 223 213 223 186 250 189 223 204 2,103
Community Engagement 6 3 7 9 6 8 9 13 3 7 71
Non‐Library District 11 27 25 33 13 12 13 16 19 21 190
Exams Proctored 20 19 20 20 12 24 29 23 23 15 205
MAP Passes NA NA NA NA 73 100 134 168 103 130 708
Rover Bookmobile Stops 5 3 12 9 10 11 11 14 16 12 103

Total 253 233 287 284 337 341 446 423 387 389 0 0 3,380

PROGRAM ATTENDANCE JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC YTD
Library District 2,315 2,267 4,840 3,886 2,900 3,120 3,058 2,607 3,997 3,664 32,654
Community Engagement 74 30 289 342 92 558 188 682 673 214 3,142
Non‐Library District 64 270 201 250 225 129 84 122 156 854 2,355
Drop‐In Room Use (Adriance) 111 102 104 127 131 117 108 125 80 112 1,117
Rover Bookmobile 86 33 324 189 264 593 333 824 774 512 3,932

Total 2,650 2,702 5,758 4,794 3,612 4,517 3,771 4,360 5,680 5,356 0 0 43,200

GENERAL ATTENDANCE (2025) JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC YTD
Adriance 13,927 12,257 15,703 14,785 13,506 13,339 15,393 14,468 14,558 14,954 0 0 142,890
Boardman Road 10,496 9,292 11,173 10,535 10,745 9,326 11,346 10,195 10,263 15,354 0 0 108,725
Sadie Peterson Delaney 193 143 203 166 143 172 324 277 172 515 0 0 2,308

Total ‐ 2025 24,616 21,692 27,079 25,486 24,394 22,837 27,063 24,940 24,993 30,823 0 0 253,923

GENERAL ATTENDANCE (2024) JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC YTD
Adriance 13,275 13,964 15,376 15,661 13,717 13,753 15,660 14,131 13,248 15,237 12,989 12,113 169,124
Boardman Road 9,639 10,046 10,382 10,666 9,811 10,268 11,018 10,873 9,821 16,958 12,984 8,832 131,298
Sadie Peterson Delaney 173 279 260 410 256 252 161 223 152 376 213 143 2,898

Total ‐ 2024 23,087 24,289 26,018 26,737 23,784 24,273 26,839 25,227 23,221 32,571 26,186 21,088 303,320



   
 

MANAGER’S MONTHLY REPORT  

 

Manager Name and Title:  Alison Francis, Youth Outreach Coordinator 

Department:  Youth Services 

Time Period of Report:  October 2025 
 

-------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 

Focus Activity:  Outreach to families at the Community Family Development Center's Open House 
 

Intended Outcome(s) of Focus Activity:  To reach families that don't normally come into the Library to let them 

know about our early literacy and school age programs and to issue library cards to parents and children at the 

event. 
 

Manager Observations of Activity and Outcomes:  The director of the Center invited us to table and bring Rover 

to their Open House on Tuesday, October 28th. Youth Services staff Megan M and Alison F attended the event 

and tabled indoors with other youth organizations. We let people know about our library programs for children, 

issued a few library cards, and gave out information about the upcoming Dolly Parton Imagination book program 

for young children which begins in January. 

 

Outside in the parking lot, Joe L. set up Rover amidst the Trunk or Treaters and Susan M. manned circulation. They 

reported having several people come on Rover to browse the books. 

 

Overall, we interacted with just over 100 people who were enthusiastic about the Library's offerings for families. 
 

Impact of Activity:  This type of event is an ideal example of our youth outreach efforts. We are interacting with a 

community program that doesn't have an in house library as well as with families who don't normally visit the 

Library.  

 

This type of event lets families in the community know about our services and programs for all ages. In addition, 

the Center's directors were very happy to have us there as a community partner in the mission of supporting early 

literacy development and are interested in possible future projects with us. 
 

Date of Report:  11/7/2025



   
 

MANAGER’S MONTHLY REPORT  

 

Manager Name and Title:  Beth Vredenburg, Head of Branch & Extension Services 

Department:  Branch and Extension Services 

Time Period of Report:  October/ Novemberr 2025 
 

-------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 

Focus Activity:  SPD Events and promotion of the Patrons of Color: Black Soldiers in the Revolutionary War display 
 

Intended Outcome(s) of Focus Activity:  More patrons have exposure to the SPD location and utilize the library 
 

Manager Observations of Activity and Outcomes:  Recent events in the SPD Library; the Music of B.E. Farrow,  

the silhouette workshop and this year's FPC Halloween, have given me an opportunity to talk to patrons and hear 

from, most notably,  local community members, that they are happy that the SPD branch is in the FPC building 

and easier to get to than the other branches from where they live.  

 

At the Music of B.E. Farrow program, not only did we hear and sing along to some amazing 

music, but I showcased our display of the curated exhibit of documents we titled,  Patrons 

of Color: Black Soldiers in the Revolutionary War. These I obtained from the Museum of the 

American Revolution and the Free Library of Philadelphia. 
 

Impact of Activity:  320 people from the local community came to the library for the FPC 

Halloween event. Sandra, Andy and I talked to quite a few people who told us how happy 

they are that the library is so close to them, some that did not know the branch was here 

before the event. The more events we have at the library, the better. Plenty of kids 

wandered over to the books and asked about books on certain topics or particular series. I 

was also able to promote our Kwanzaa event in December. 
 

Date of Report:  11/7/2025



   
 

MANAGER’S MONTHLY REPORT  

 

Manager Name and Title:  Gary Killmer, Network Analyst 

Department:  10/31/2025 

Time Period of Report:  10/01/2025 - 
 

-------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 

Focus Activity:  IT provided technical support for numerous library programs throughout the month, ensuring 

smooth operation of audio/visual equipment.  Phone upgrade project is nearly complete with only minor cleanup 

items remaining.  Pin debit is now accepted at all three locations, making transactions easier and faster for 

patrons.  Created step by step directions for staff to follow when setting up the Rover laptop to ensure smooth 

event preparation. 
 

Intended Outcome(s) of Focus Activity:  Ensure reliable A/V support for all programs.  Complete and stabilize the 

upgraded phone system.  Streamline patron transactions through new debit payment options.  Provide staff with 

clear guidance for Rover technology setup. 
 

Manager Observations of Activity and Outcomes:  Program support went smoothly with minimal issues. The 

phone upgrade functions well with only minor adjustments pending. Pin debit implementation has been 

successful and well-received by patrons. The new Rover setup instructions have reduced confusion and saved 

staff setup time. 
 

Impact of Activity:  Improved event reliability and technical performance.  More efficient staff communication 

through upgraded phones.  Enhanced patron experience at all registers.  Simplified Rover setup process leading to 

smoother community events. 
 

Date of Report:  11/10/2025



   
 

MANAGER’S MONTHLY REPORT  

 

Manager Name and Title:  Kira Thompson, Head of Reference & Adult Services 

Department:  Reference & Adult Services 

Time Period of Report:  October 2025 
 

-------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 

Focus Activity:  Community Outreach--Vassar College 
 

Intended Outcome(s) of Focus Activity:  To expand the library's reach into the community and to attract 

populations that may not find their way to the library. 
 

Manager Observations of Activity and Outcomes:  On Wednesday October 1st, librarians Krista Miller and I spent 

the afternoon tabling at the Vassar College library.  I had been speaking with some of the staff over there, and 

they were very eager to have the library come to visit early in the school year, to introduce students to what the 

public library could offer them. 

 

Vassar Libraries did some promotion of our visit, and the result was an suprisingly robust and eager turnout.  Over 

63 students stopped by the table to learn more about library resources, and we made 45  new library cards.  

Many students appeared to stop by solely to talk to us and learn more about how they could use library services.   

 

We have plans to table again at the library in early December, when the students have returned from 

Thanksgiving break. 
 

Impact of Activity:  We were blown away by the response from the students, and it far exceeded my expectations 

for the afternoon.  The majority of Vassar students do not drive, so their opportunities for visiting a library branch 

have been few. They were excited to sign up for library cards and learn about the e-services the library provides. 

 

In addition, this outreach event gave us the opportunity to spend some time talking with Vassar libraries staff, 

who are eager to find more ways to collaborate in the future. 
 

Date of Report:  11/12/2025



   
 

MANAGER’S MONTHLY REPORT  

 

Manager Name and Title:  Kristin Charles-Scaringi, Head of Borrower & Technical Services 

Department:  Borrower & Technical Services 

Time Period of Report:  October 2025 
 

-------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 

Focus Activity:  Staffing, departmental structure, and procedures 
 

Intended Outcome(s) of Focus Activity:  Meeting the needs of users at the public desks and behind the scenes at 

all three (3) branches and the bookmobile 
 

Manager Observations of Activity and Outcomes:  My focus continues to be on making sure the Borrower & 

Technical Services Department runs efficiently and effectively. The two areas within our department have 

connected, but very different focuses. The goal is to have standard operating procedures and up-to-date 

documentation that provides staff with the tools they need to succeed and meet our patrons’ information needs.  

 

It is important to note that while we have the largest number of staff, we have a lot of part-time (sometimes very 

part-time) staff members and full-time staff members with responsibilities in other departments. Scheduling the 

public desks in our departments can be challenging and when even one person calls out, it has a rippling effect on 

us all. My supervising library clerks do an amazing job of handling the changes, which can occur on a daily basis, 

leaving less time to focus on the bigger picture. We added three (3) new part-time library clerks to the 

department to help cover some of the desk shifts. They are all adjusting well to the district and are a welcome 

addition, especially our Spanish-speaking clerk.  

 

In addition to the public side of our jobs, we do a lot behind the scenes and off the public desks. Technical 

Services tasks, such as receiving, updating catalog records, and processing items to get them ready to go out to 

the public takes time and concentration. The closure of Baker & Taylor has ramped up work in the behind-the-

scenes Technical Services side of the department.  

All that said, our staff balances a lot and they aim to do it well. I am here to make sure they succeed in that.  

 

Impact of Activity:  Reviewing and revising the departmental structure and procedures will allow us to provide 

excellent service to our patrons 
 

Date of Report:  11/13/2025

 



Next Scheduled Committee Meeting Date 
TBA 

Greenspan Board Room, Adriance Memorial Library 
(date, time, and location subject to change) 

POUGHKEEPSIE PUBLIC LIBRARY DISTRICT Minutes and Actions 
 

Meeting: 
 

Personnel Committee 

Date: 
 

 Monday, November 3, 2025 
 

Attendance 

 Trustees Present 
 

 Moira Fitzgibbons 
 Shelia Newman 
 Jim Nurre 
 Patricia Ryan 
 Laurel Spuhler, Chair 

 

 Staff Present 
 

 Tom Lawrence, Library Director 
 Rebecca Gillis, Business Manager 
 CSEA Negotiating Team 

 
 

 Guest(s) Present 
 

 Melissa Knapp, TDWPM 
 Jordan Rider., CSEA 

 

 

Minutes Prepared By:  T. Lawrence 

 

The meeting convened at 6:30 pm in the Greenspan Board Room at Adriance Memorial Library. 
 

1. Business Items:  The Committee discussed the following: 
 

• 2026 CSEA-Exempt Salaries: The Committee discussed guidance for Lawrence and Gillis with regards to 
the salaries for employees not covered by the Collective Bargaining Agreement.  Administration will email 
the Committee its recommendation by November 7. 

• Library Director IV: Lawrence reported that he has successfully created the new position for use upon his 
departure.  There is no list for the position so a provisional appointment will be necessary. Approved job 
description is attached. 

• Human Resources Generalist: There was considerable discussion on this as well as the overall 
organization chart including the job spec duties, the role of the position in the organization, to whom the 
position reports, and placement on the organization chart.  Both the draft job description and the current 
organization chart are attached. 

• Management Employment Conditions & Benefits Agreement: Lawrence discussed the current 
Agreement and the notification requirements.  The language will need to be enhanced to clarify the loss of 
accruals in the instance of there being improper notice. 

• Items from 11/3 Labor Management Committee Meeting: Lawrence briefed the Committee on matters 
discussed at the LMC meeting.  Those matters that need referral to counsel will be reported back to the 
Personnel Committee at its next meeting. 

• Civil Service Transformation: Lawrence shared with the Committee that the Library District received a 
memo from Dutchess County Civil Service on pending changes to the examination process.  See 
attached. 

 
2. Items Forwarded to the Board of Trustees for Approval: 
 

• Nothing at this time. 
 
3. Upcoming Agenda Items: 
 

• Ongoing discussion of the HRO position. 

• Management Employment Conditions & Benefits Agreement. 

• Items from the 11/3 LMC meeting. 
 
The meeting adjourned at 7:35 pm. 
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CIVIL DIVISON 

CLASS SPECIFICATION LIBRARY DIRECTOR IV 

DATE ADOPTED:   10/24/2025 LAST REVISION:  Page 1 of 2 

 

 
 

DISTINGUISHING FEATURES OF THE CLASS: 

 

This is a professional leadership position under the general direction of the Board of Trustees, 

responsible for directing a public library.  The work involves implementing Library Board policies by 

developing procedures and delegating responsibilities. This position is distinguished from a Library 

Director III position by the greater degree of coordination and managerial skills required due to the size 

of the library facility itself, the quantity of books and materials in the library’s collection, the size of the 

budget, the volume of programs offered and the size of the staff, government relations, public and 

community relations, physical facilities, fiscal affairs, resource development, personnel and labor 

relations, and compliance with all laws and regulations. The incumbent also ensures that the library goals 

and objectives reflect the library’s strategic plan, including its mission statement and the needs of 

populations to be served, and that these goals and objectives are communicated to the library’s public. 

Supervision is exercised over the work of library personnel through supervisory staff. 
 

TYPICAL WORK ACTIVITES: 

 

Typical work activities for incumbents in this title include those listed below in addition to those typical 

work activities performed by lower-level titles in the series. They are indicative of the level and types of 

activities performed by incumbents in this title. It is not meant to be all-inclusive and does not preclude 

a supervisor from assigning activities not listed which could reasonably be expected to be performed by 

an employee in this title. 

 

1. Develops, implements, and periodically evaluates a multi-year strategic plan which addresses  

the library’s mission and strategic direction;  

2. Develops and reviews annually a plan for the delivery of programs and services which matches  

the resources of the library with the goals and objectives in the strategic plan;  

3. Provides direction and holds senior staff accountable for achieving financial and program  

goals;  

4. Provides sound fiscal management of the library, develops an annual operating and capital  

budget for consideration by the Board of Trustees, and manages expenses in relation to  

established goals;  

5. Coordinates efforts to secure maximum available revenue through government and private  

funding grants and fund raising;  

6. Coordinates with the Board of Trustees through its designated officers and committee chairs,  

providing policy and procedure recommendations as appropriate;  

7. Attends meetings of the Board and its Committees and informs the Board of significant fiscal, 

program, personnel and other management matters;  

8. Promotes effective public and community relations with funders, library users, media 

 representatives, and the community;  

9. Serves as the primary representative and spokesperson of the library;  

10. Directs the formulation, interpretation and administration of the personnel policies and  

practices for the library, within the context of the Civil Service Law, rules and regulations and 

negotiated labor-management agreements;  
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CIVIL DIVISON 

CLASS SPECIFICATION LIBRARY DIRECTOR IV 

DATE ADOPTED:   10/24/2025 LAST REVISION:  Page 2 of 2 

 

 
 

11. Recruits, hires, supervises and evaluates the performance of staff, provides appropriate 

disciplinary action when necessary, and oversees these activities for all other staff;  

12. Develops and maintains a positive and progressive staff development program;  

13. Develops a close working relationship with local, state and national elected officials. 

 

FULL PERFORMANCE KNOWLEDGE, SKILLS, AND ABILITIES: 

 

Comprehensive knowledge of issues facing libraries today as well as modern library services, programs 

and administrative practices; thorough knowledge of budgeting and financial management practices; 

thorough knowledge of applications of computer technology to library operations, budgets, services and 

programs; ability to draft, propose, administer, evaluate and revise library policies; ability to provide for 

an effective staff development and training program for all library staff and volunteers; ability to plan, 

lay out and coordinate the work of all library departments, delegating responsibility when appropriate; 

ability to work effectively with state and local leaders, particularly the elected officials and leaders of 

Dutchess County; ability to evaluate situations, interact with people easily and participate effectively in 

the cultural and intellectual activities of the community; ability to communicate effectively both orally 

and in writing; personal characteristics necessary to perform the duties of the position; physical condition 

commensurate with the duties of the position. 
 

MINIMUM QUALIFICATIONS: 

 

Master’s degree in library science or library information science that is accredited by the American 

Library Association or recognized by the New York State Education Department, and eight years of 

satisfactory professional library experience, two years of which must have been in an administrative 

capacity.  

 

Note: Administrative experience shall include experience involved in planning, resource allocation, 

program evaluation and policy formulation.  Experience performing specialized functions or “staff 

activities” such as budgeting, finance, administrative analysis or personnel, which do not involve the 

aforementioned responsibilities, are not considered administration experience. 

 

SPECIAL REQUIREMENT: 

 

Possession of a New York State public librarian's professional certificate at the time of application and 

to maintain the position. 

 

Possession of a valid Driver License to operate a motor vehicle in New York State at the time of 

application and to maintain the position. 

 

CIVIL DIVISION USE ONLY: 
JURISDICTIONAL CLASSIFICATION: Competitive 

REVISION HISTORY:  
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CIVIL DIVISON 

CLASS SPECIFICATION 
HUMAN RESOURCES 

GENERALIST 

DATE ADOPTED:   DRAFT LAST REVISION:  Page 1 of 2 

 

 
 

DISTINGUISHING FEATURES OF THE CLASS: 

 

This is a professional administrative position responsible for supporting a broad range of Human Resources 

functions.  The role ensures compliance with civil service rules and regulations, recruitments, onboarding, 

employee relations, performance management, policy development, labor relations including labor contract 

negotiations and resolution of labor related issues.  This position is distinguished from Personnel Assistant by the 

diversity and complexity of its functions, the level degree of independent judgment required, and the scope of 

assignments handled. Work is performed under the general direction of a higher-level administrator or manager 

and may provide supervision or guidance to other staff. 

 

TYPICAL WORK ACTIVITES: 

 

1. Serves as a resource for employees and managers regarding Human Resources policies, 

procedures, and employee relations matters; 

2. Coordinates and supports recruitment and onboarding processes, including civil service  

appointments; 

3. Meets with management concerning human resources matters (e.g., contract interpretation,  

disciplinary procedures, etc., 

4. Maintain accurate and confidential employee records in accordance with applicable  

requirements and internal standards; 

5. Assist in the administration of employee benefits, leave programs, and payroll coordination;   

6. Ensure compliance with federal, state, and local employment laws, civil service regulations,  

and internal policies;   

7. Oversees and participates in the collection and analysis of wage and fringe benefit data;  

8. Provides assistance in support of labor negotiations by gathering and analyzing pertinent  

information, preparing reports, making recommendations regarding contract changes, 

developing contract language, attending negotiation sessions;  

9. Facilitate or coordinate training sessions on HR-related topics such as workplace conduct,  

diversity, and compliance;  

10. Participate in HR projects and initiatives that support organizational development and  

employee engagement;  

 

FULL PERFORMANCE KNOWLEDGE, SKILLS, AND ABILITIES: 

 

Knowledge of modern public personnel administration and current laws, rules and regulations to advise on 

appropriate procedures and actions; knowledge of labor contract negotiations and interpretation in order to serve 

in support of the agency’s negotiating team; knowledge of human resources principles and practices including 

recruitment, employee relations, compensation, benefits and training; knowledge of New York State Civil Service 

Law; ability to prepare complex narrative and statistical reports for both oral and written presentation to justify 

positions and support a variety of proposals and studies; ability to communicate effectively with employees, union 

officials, department representatives and others to explain and defend a variety civil service and labor relations 

issues; ability to use a variety of software packages including word processing, spreadsheets, database 

management and personnel/payroll databases; personal characteristics necessary to perform the duties of the 

position; physical condition commensurate with the demands of the position. 
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CIVIL DIVISON 

CLASS SPECIFICATION 
HUMAN RESOURCES 

GENERALIST 

DATE ADOPTED:   DRAFT LAST REVISION:  Page 2 of 2 

 

 
 

MINIMUM QUALIFICATIONS: 

 

Candidates must possess the following: 

• Bachelor’s degree in Human Resources, Business Administration, Public Administration, or a related 

field, and  

• Four (4) years of administrative work experience within personnel or human resources, at least two (2) of 

those years must include experience in the following human resources functions: recruitment and hiring, 

Civil Service rules and procedures, classification and job development, compensation and payroll, 

employee benefits, employee training and development, labor relations, performance management, and 

HRIS management. 

Or 

• Associates degree in Human Resources, Business Administration, Public Administration, or a related 

field, and 

• Six (6) years of administrative work experience within personnel or human resources, at least two (2) of 

those years must include experience in the following human resources functions: recruitment and hiring, 

Civil Service rules and procedures, classification and job development, compensation and payroll, 

employee benefits, employee training and development, labor relations, performance management, and 

HRIS management. 

 

Note: Administrative work experience shall also include but not be limited to at least two activities such as 

institutional planning and organization, personnel budgeting, institutional communications, or other appropriate 

human resources experience. 

 

SPECIAL REQUIREMENT: 

 

Possession of a valid Driver License to operate a motor vehicle in New York State at time of application and to 

maintain the position 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

CIVIL DIVISION USE ONLY: 

JURISDICTIONAL CLASSIFICATION: Competitive 

REVISION HISTORY:  
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P O U G H K E E P S I E  P U B L I C  L I B R A R Y  D I S T R I C T  

MANAGEMENT EMPLOYMENT CONDITIONS & BENEFITS 

 
This document explains employment conditions and benefits for Library District management employees.  All 
management employees are hired and retained in accordance with the Rules and Regulations of Dutchess County 
Civil Service.  Management employee classifications are defined as Library Director, Assistant Library Director, and 
Business Manager. 
 
Conditions and benefits are stated in the Library District’s collective bargaining agreement (CBA) with CSEA Local 
1000 AFSCME, AFL-CIO, Dutchess Count Local #814, Poughkeepsie Public Library District Unit #6675, latest 
version, with exceptions noted below. 
 

1. Compensation:  Compensation is determined annually by the Board of Trustees; overtime is not applicable 
to these job classifications. 
 

2. Leave Benefits:  Leave benefits are provided as outlined in the CBA with the following exceptions: 
 

a. Sick Days:  13 days per year, accruable up to 180 days with only 90 eligible for buyout; management 
positions are excluded from participation in the Library District’s Sick Bank 

b. Personal Days:  3 paid personal days; personal days may not be carried over from year-to-year and 
may not be converted to sick time at year’s end 
 

3. Other:   
 

a. Notice:  Thirty days written notice is required prior to resignation or retirement. 
b. Non-Disclosure:  Employee agrees to not disclose to any other person (unless required by law) or 

use for personal gain any confidential information at any time during or after the agreement term, 
unless the Library District grants express, written consent of such a disclosure.  In addition, 
employee will use his/her best efforts to prevent any such disclosure. 
 

 
Employees will be notified, in writing, when and if these conditions are altered. 
 
EMPLOYEE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 
 
 
BY: _______________________________________________ 
  Employee Signature  
 
 
BY: _______________________________________________ 
  Employee Printed Name 
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22 Market Street, Poughkeepsie, New York 12601 | (845) 486-2169 | Fax: (845) 486-2186 
dutchessny.gov 

Steven J. Rector

Commissioner 

Dutchess County Government 

Human Resources

Sue Serino

County Executive 

M E M O R A N D U M

DATE: 

TO: 

FROM:      

RE: 

October 31, 2025   

Appointing Authorities in All Civil Divisions

Steven J. Rector, Commissioner of Human Resources 

New York State Civil Service Transformation

The New York State Department of Civil Service recently announced a transformation of the 
current civil service merit system to one focused on customer service, sustainability, and 
onboarding best practices aimed at recruiting the next generation of public employees and 
leaders. New York State aims to have this transformation take effect by July 2026. 

For the future of civil service merit assessment in New York State, most local open-competitive 
examinations will be held via vacancy-based Training and Experience (T&E) examinations. 
Instead of candidates sitting for periodically scheduled skills-based exams, their merit and fitness 
will be assessed when a vacancy occurs and will be graded based on their training and experience 
using a state selected and managed applicant tracking tool. T&E exams will NOT be used for public 
safety/law enforcement title or for promotional exams. 

Due to the impending change, New York State has suspended many Open Competitive Exams 
effective immediately and will only be supplying Promotional Exams, law enforcement exams, and 
certain Open Competitive Exams on an as needed basis. 

To learn more about the Civil Service Transformation visit: cs.ny.gov/transformation
For more detailed information about T&E Exams read New York State’s Vacancy-Based Training & 
Experience Examination Fact Sheet. 

As the State navigates this change, we will continue to share relevant updates and information. 
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